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March 15, 1988

Docket No.: 50-498>

Mr. J. H. Goldberg.
.

Group Vice President, Nuclear
Houston Lighting and Power Company
P. O. Box 1700
Houston, Texas 77001

Dear Hr. Goldberg:

SUBJECT: ISSUAFCE OF THE REPORT BY THE SAFETY SIGNIFICANCE ASSESSMENT
TEAM (SSAT)REGARDINGALLEGATIONSRECEIVEDTHRGU6HTHE
GOVERN!'ENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT (GAP)

The subject report entitled, "NRC Safety Significance Assessment

Team Report, Units I and 2" (NUREG-1306) has been provi.ed to you under

separate cover. .The staff does not have in its possession sufficient

copies to distribute to the service list. The distribution will be

completed at a later time when the copies become available. The SSAT

review of GAP's allegations has identified no substantive safety issue

that would warrant dalay in tha NRC's consideration of a full-power

license for the South Texas Project, Unit 1. Section 4 of the report

identifies actions to be perfort:ed prior to Unit 1 increasing power

level beyond 5%. lhe NRC staff will review the completed actions.

Sincerely,
Orioinal stoned by

8803220333 800315 Jo:e A. Calvo, Director
PDR ADOCK 0500 8 Project Directorate IV
P; Division of Reactor Projects - III,

IV, V and Special Projects

cc: See next page
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# o UNITED STATESg

[ p, NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
a j WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

%,.....,/ !!arcit 15,1988

Docket No.: 50-498

Mr. J. H. Goldberg
Group Vice President, Nuclear
Houston Lighting and Power Company
P. O. Box 1700
Houston, Texas 77001

J

Dear Mr. Goldberg:

SUBJECT: ISSUANCE OF THE REPORT BY THE SAFETY SIGNIFICANCE ASSESSMENT
TEAM (SSAT) REGARDING ALLEGATIONS RECEIVED THROUGH THE
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT (GAP)

The subject report entitled, "NRC Safety Significance Assessment

Team Peport, Units 1 and 2" (NUREG-1306) has been provided to you under

separate cover. The staff does not have in its possession sufficient

copies to distribute to the service list. The distribution will be

completed at a later time when the copies become available. The SSAT

review of GAP's allegations has identified no substantive safety issue

that would warrant delay in the NRC's consideration of a full-power

license for the South Texas Project, Unit 1. Section 4 of the report

identifies actions to be perfonned prior to Unit 1 increasing power

level beyond 5%. The NRC staff will review the completed actions.

Sincerely,

' 4, [e W

Jose A. Calvo, Director
Project Directorate IV
Division of Reactor Projects - III,

IV, V and Special Projects

cc: See next page
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Mr. J. H. Goldberg South Texas Project
Fouston Lighting and Power Company

cc:
Brian Berwick, Esq. Resident Inspector / South Texas
Assistant Attorney General Project
Environmental Protection Division c/o U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission
P. O. Box 12548 P. O. Box 910
Capitol Station Bay City, Texas 77414
Austir., Texas 78711

Mr. Jonathan Davis
Mr. J. T. Westermeir Assistant City Attorney
Manager, South Texas Project City of Austin
Houston Lighting and Power Company P. O. Box 1088
P. O. Box 1700 Austin, Texas 78767
Houston, Texas 77001

Mr. M. B. Lee Ms. Pat Coy
Mr. J. E. Malaski Citizens Concerned About Nuclear
City of Austin Power
P. O. Box 1088 5106 Casa Oro
Austin, Texas 78767-8814 San Antonio, Texas 78233

Mr. Mark R. Wisenberg
Mr. A. von Rosenberg Manager, Nuclear Licensing
Mr. M. T. Hardt Houston Lighting and Power Company
City Public Service Board P. O. Box 1700
P. O. Box 1771 Houston, Texas 77001
San Antonio, Texas 78296

Mr. A. Zaccaria
Jack R. Newman, Esq. Mr. K. G. Hess
Newman & Holtzinger, P.C. Bechtel Corporation
1615 L Street, NW P. O. Box 2166

|
Washington, D.C. 20036 Houston, Texas 77001

1 Melbert Schwartz, Jr., Esq. Mr. T. V. Shockley
| Baker & Botts Mr. R. L. Range
! One Shell Plaza Central Power and Licht Company

Houston, Texas 77002 P. O. Box 2121
Corpur Christi, Texas 76403

Mrs. Peggy Buchorn
1 Fxecutive Director

Citizens for Equitable Utilities, Inc.
Route 1, Box 1684
Brazoria, Texas 77422
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Mr. J. H. Goldberg -2- South Texas Profect
Houston Lighting & Power

cc:
Regional Administrator, Region IV
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comnission
Office of Executive Director

for Operations
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000
Arlington, Texas 76011

Mr. Lanny Sinkin,
Counsel for Intervenor
Citizens Concerned about Nuclear Power, Inc.
Christic Institute
1324 North Capitol Street
Washington, D.C. 20002

Licensing Representative
Houston Lighting and Power Company
Suite 610
Three Metro Center
Bethesda, Maryland 20P.14
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Mr. J. H. Goldberg Houston Lighting & Power

cc:
Mr. Paul Gosselink Charles Bechhoefer, Esquire
Attorney General's Office Chairman, Atomic Safety &
Post Office Box 12548, Capitol Station Licensing Board
Austin, Texas 78711 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Cer,inission

Washington, DC 20555
Bureau of Radiation Centrol
State of Texas
1101 West 49th Street
Austin, Texas 78756

Office of the Governor
ATTN: Ms. Darla Parker
Office of Intergovernmental Relations
Post Office Box 13561
Austin, Texas 78711

Judge, Matagorda County
Matagorda County Courthouse
1700 Seventh Street
Bay City, Texas 77414

Director, Eastern Enviror. rental
Radiation Facility (SER, SSER, DES & FES)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Post Office Box 3009
Montgomery, Alabama 36193

Director, Criteria and Standards
(SER,SSER, DES,FES)

(ANR-460)
Office of Radiation Programs
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

|
Washington, D.C. 20460

| Director, Office of Padiation Programs
(DFS & FES)

| Las Vegas Facility
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Post Office Box 18415
Las Venas, Nevada 89114

EIS Review Coordinator
EPA Regional VI Office
1201 Elm Street

,

| Dallas, Texas 75270
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